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The Crenshaw County Hospital Board may contribute public funds to the company providing insurance to the hospital if the Board finds that such a donation serves a valid public purpose.



Dear Mr. Betts:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Crenshaw County Hospital Board.





QUESTION



	May the Board make an equity contribution to an insurance pooling company that insures member hospitals for medical professional and general liability insurance?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The Crenshaw County Hospital Board (“Board”) is a nonprofit pub�lic corporation that owns and operates a primary acute care hospital in Crenshaw County.  The Board was incorporated under the provisions of section 22-21-70 through -83 of the Code of Alabama.  As of October 1, 1989, the Board was designated to operate as a hospital corporation under sections 22-21-100 through -112 of the Code of Alabama.



	The Reciprocal of America, an insurance pooling company (group fund) that insures member hospitals has made a “Capital Call” to its member hospitals in May of this year.  The “Capital Call” is not an addi�tional insurance premium for current medical professional and general liability insurance, but is considered an equity contribution requested by the Reciprocal to shore up reserves within the company and to improve its rating with AM Best.  The Board understands this to be the first ever “Capital Call” made by the Reciprocal, and while the contribution is not mandatory, member hospitals will not be able to secure insurance for the next year if no contribution is made.  It is the Board’s understanding that this type of insurance coverage is not available from any other source.



	The Board wants to maintain the hospital’s ability to participate in the insurance coverage and has indicated that the inability to obtain insur�ance coverage would cause the hospital to close.  On July 1, 2002, the Board entered into a multi-year leasing agreement for management and operation of the hospital.  Prior to July 1, 2002, Baptist Outreach Services Corporation of Montgomery operated the hospital.  Baptist did not make the equity contribution, as there was a new management contract in place.



	The contract between the Board and the hospital management agency clearly states that the management agency assumes and agrees to pay all operating expenses and has full and complete charge of the administration, management, and operation of the hospital and shall have the exclusive right to determine and make all fiscal, technical, and profes�sional policies relating thereto.  According to the contract, the Board is responsible for adequate fire and extended coverage insurance.  Certainly, medical professional and general liability insurance is an operating expense and the responsibility of the management company.  Only fire and extended coverage insurance are the Board’s responsibility, as stated in the contract.



	Regardless of the contractual obligations, the Board would like to know if it may make the equity contribution using public funds.  This Office has opined numerous times that public funds may only be expended for public purposes consistent with the goals, duties, and authority of the public body.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated November 6, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00034; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable John R. Phillips, Attorney, City of Anniston, dated October 19, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-033.  Historically, there is a strong public policy against the grant�ing of public funds to private groups or corporations, whether for profit or not.  Id.  The language of sections 93 and 94 of the Constitution of Ala�bama has been interpreted by the Alabama Supreme Court to allow the appropriation of public funds to such groups only when the appropriation is for a public purpose.  Board of Revenue and Road Comm’rs of Mobile County v. Puckett, 227 Ala. 374, 149 So. 850 (1933).  Generally, a public purpose has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated November 6, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00034.  The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character. Id.



	It is our understanding that, if the equity contribution is not made to the insurance company, the company will not provide general liability and medical professional insurance coverage to the hospital next year.  If the hospital does not have that insurance coverage, it cannot operate and will close.  If the Board deems the expenditure a public purpose, the Board may make the equity contribution to the insurance company.





CONCLUSION



	The Crenshaw County Hospital Board may contribute public funds to the company providing insurance to the hospital if the Board finds that such a donation serves a valid public purpose.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:





CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RGA
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